

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC14-54

Lower Case Nos.: 4D12-1332; 502008 CA036246 XXXXMB AH

IVANA VIDOVIC MLINAR,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC. ET AL.,

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,
UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.

Evan S. Gutwein
Florida Bar No. 58741
egutwein@hamiltonmillerlaw.com
HAMILTON, MILLER &
BIRTHISEL, LLP
150 Southeast Second Ave.
Suite 1200
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: 305-379-3686
Facsimile: 305-379-3690
Attorneys for Respondent

David R. Heffernan
Florida Bar No. 893005
david@kairerlaw.com
KAIRE & HEFFERNAN, LLC
Brickell Bay View Centre
80 Southwest 8th Street, Ste. 1710
Miami, FL 33130
Telephone: 305-372-0123
Facsimile: 305-405-7176
Attorneys for Respondent

CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

III. ARGUMENT..... 5

 A. Standard of Review 5

 B. UPS Has Properly Asserted Preemption Under the Carmack Amendment..... 6

 C. The Fourth District Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Preemption Test Set Forth in Braid to Find that Mlinar’s Common Law and Statutory Claims Should Be Dismissed. 8

 D. Shipment of the Package Through an Intermediary Does Not Destroy the Preemptive Scope of the Carmack Amendment or Negate the Application of the Limitation of Liability Found in the Tariff. 15

 E. Regardless Of Whether Mlinar Pleads Her Claims As Conversion, “True Conversion” Or Any Intentional Tort, They Remain Preempted By The Carmack Amendment..... 23

 1. The “True Conversion” Exception Argued by Mlinar Does Not Negate the Scope of Carmack Preemption. 23

 2. The Fourth District Court of Appeals Was Correct In Holding That Mlinar’s Conversion Claim Is Preempted Even Though It Includes Allegations of Intentional Conduct..... 26

 F. Under the Preemptive Scope of the Carmack Amendment, Milinar Has Failed To Plead An Actionable Cause Of Action Against UPS. 28

IV. CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air Prods. & Chems., Inc. v. Ill. Cent. Gulf R.R. Co.</i> , 721 F.2d 483 (5th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Am. Cyanamid Co. v. New Penn Motor Express, Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 310 (3d Cir. 1992).....	19, 29
<i>Am. Eye Way, Inc. v. Roadway Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 820 (S.D. Fla. 1995).....	14
<i>Am. Ry. Express Co. v. Lindenburg</i> , 260 U.S. 584, 592 (1923).....	19
<i>American Transfer & Storage Co. v. Brown</i> , 584 S.W.2d 284 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....	14
<i>Berlanga v. Terrier Transp., Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 821 (N. D. Tex. 2003) .	14
<i>Boca Burger, Inc. v. Forum</i> , 912 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 2005).....	9
<i>Braid Sales & Marketing, Inc. v. R & L Carriers, Inc.</i> , 838 So. 2d 590 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)	passim
<i>Brightstar Int’l Corp. v. Minutemen Int’l</i> , No. 10 C 230, 2011 WL 4686432 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 4, 2011)	31
<i>Certain Underwriters at Interest at Lloyd’s of London v. United Parcel Serv. of Am., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. 13-1087, 2013 WL 5803777 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 28, 2013).....	27
<i>Deiro v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 816 F.2d 1360 (9th Cir. 1987).....	20
<i>Design X Mfg., Inc. v. ABF Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 584 F. Supp. 2d 464 (D. Conn. 2008).....	16
<i>Dober v. Worrell</i> , 401 So. 2d 1322 (Fla. 1981).....	8, 18
<i>Eventus Mktg., Inc. v. Sunset Transp. Co.</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	32

<i>Execu-Tech Bus. Sys., Inc. v. New Oji Paper Co.</i> , 752 So. 2d 582 (Fla. 2000)	7
<i>Express Co. v. Pastime Amusement Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 28 (1936)	33
<i>Flying Phx. Corp. v. Creative Packaging Mach., Inc.</i> , 681 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Ga. Fla. & Ala. Ry. Co. v. Blish Milling Co.</i> , 241 U.S. 190 (1916).....	30
<i>George N. Pierce Co. v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 278 (1915)	19
<i>Gladstone v. Smith</i> , 729 So. 2d 1002 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	7
<i>Glickfeld v. Howard Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 213 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1954)	27
<i>Hellinski v. United Van Lines</i> , No. C 04-02234, 2004 WL 1844842 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2004)	29
<i>Hill Constr. Corp. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 1315 (1st Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Hopper Furs, Inc. v. Emery Air Freight Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 1261 (8th Cir. 1984).....	11
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.</i> 970 F.2d 609 (9th Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Hughes v. United Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 829 F.2d 1407 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Intech, Inc. v. Consol. Freightways, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 672 (1st Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Kemper Ins. Cos. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 115 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D. Mass. 2000).....	20, 27, 30
<i>King Jewelry, Inc. v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 316 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Lang v. Frontier Van Lines Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , No. 07-020428, 2009 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 234 (Ct. Com. Pl. July 6, 2009)	26
<i>Marshall W. Nelson & Assocs., Inc. v. YRC Inc.</i> , No. 11-C-0401, 2001 WL 3418302 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 3, 2011).....	16, 32

<i>Mashburn v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 3:08CV-389, 2009 WL 3152195 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 25, 2009)	14, 32
<i>Mesta v. Allied Van Lines Int’l, Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 63 (D. Mass. 1988)	14
<i>Miracle of Life, LLC v. N. Am. Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 2d 494, 498 (D.S.C. 2005).....	29
<i>Mlinar v. United Parcel Service, Inc., et al.</i> , 129 So. 3d 406 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	passim
<i>N. Am. Phillips Corp. v. Emery Air Freight Corp.</i> , 579 F.2d 229 (2d Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Neal v. Allied Van Lines, Inc.</i> , No. A 06 CA 1008 SS, 2007 WL 831835 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 13, 2007).....	32
<i>Nippon Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Skyway Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway. Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	18, 21, 33
<i>OneBeacon Ins. Co. v. Haas Indus. Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Pietro Culotta Grapes, Ltd. v. S. Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 713 (E.D. Ca. 1996)	16
<i>Pizzi v. Cent. Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 250 So. 2d 895 (Fla. 1971).....	7
<i>Reeves v. Mayflower Transit, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 1251 (M.D. Ala. 1999).	30
<i>Rini v. United Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 104 F.3d 502 (1st Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Rykard v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 4:08-CV-74 (CDL), 2010 WL 554698 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 9, 2010)	20, 32
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Shabani v. Classic Design Servs., Inc.</i> , 699 F. Supp . 2d 1138 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	32
<i>Shao v. Link Cargo (Taiwan) Ltd.</i> , 986 F.2d 700 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11

<i>Smith v. United Parcel Service.</i> , 296 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2002)...	12, 13, 16, 32
<i>Sokhos v. Mayflower Transit, Inc.</i> , 691 F. Supp. 1578 (D. Mass. 1988)	14
<i>Sunset Harbour Condo. Ass’n v. Robbins</i> , 914 So. 2d 925 (Fla. 2005)7, 8, 18	
<i>Tran Enters., LLC v. DHL Exp. (USA), Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 1004 (5th Cir. 2010)	19, 27
<i>Underwriters at Lloyds’ of London v. N. Am. Van Lines</i> , 890 F.2d 1112 (10th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>UPS Supply Chain Solutions, Inc., v. Megatrux Transp., Inc.</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly Fed. C 1333 (11th Cir. May 8, 2014).....	passim
<i>W. D. Lawson & Co. v. Penn Cent. Co.</i> , 456 F.2d 419 (6th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Werner Enters., Inc. v. Westwind Maritime Int’l, Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir.2009).....	12, 20, 21, 24
<i>White v. Mayflower Transit, L.L.C.</i> , 543 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2008).....	16

Statutes

14706(c)(1)(B);.....	12
49 U.S.C. § 14706(a)(1).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 14706(c)(1)(A)	19
49 U.S.C. §§ 13710(a)(1),.....	12
Fla.Stat. §540.08	30
